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Board members  
 
Chairman: Denise Kroemler, Sunnwisstrasse 10, 8483 Kollbrunn  
 Phone: +41 79 336 23 75; e-mail: d.kroemler@bluewin.ch  
 
Vice Chairman: Bieri Thomas, Dorfstrasse 55, 6289 Hämikon 
 Phone: +41 41 917 00 64; e-mail. biepe@gmx.ch   
 
Treasurer: Geiser Hans Peter, Narzissenweg 3, 3315 Bätterkinden 
 Phone: +41 32 665 22 94; e-mail: hpgeiser@gmx.ch  
 
Secretary: Heer Cornelia, Mühlehofstrasse 25, 6038 Gisikon 
 Phone: +41 41 450 09 67; e-mail: cone7@sunrise.ch  
 
Committee member: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil 
 Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch  
 
 
 

Commitees 
 
Breeding Committee 
 
Breed warden: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil 
 Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch 
 
Substitute: Petra Bieri-Wegmann, Dorfstrasse 55, 6289 Hämikon 
 Phone: +41 79 840 40 00; e-mail: info@tarawoods.ch 
 
Members: Daniela Gerber-Mattli, Fambach, 3538 Röthenbach 
 Phone: +41344911871; gerber.mattli@bluewin.ch 
 
 Sandra Günthert, Rheinweg 31, 4322 Mumpf 
 Phone: + 41 79 284 07 64; e-mail: sandra.guentert@gmx.ch 
 
 Ruth Laub, Hinter dem Brünneli 77A, 2805 Soyhières 
 Phone: +41 32 423 06 80; lazy_river@sunrise.ch 
 
 
 
Puppy information: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil 
 Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch 
 
 
 
Webmaster: Giulia Santangelo, Dufourstrasse 157, 9000 St. Gallen 
 Phone: +41 76 443 29 29; e-mail: gs.giuliasantangelo@hotmail.com 
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Club members 
 
 2013 

31th December 
2012 
31th December 

2011 
31th December 

2010 
31th December 

2009 
31th December 

Members 
 

53 47 39 41  

New members 
this year 

     

 
 
Comment: 
The "Islandhundeclub Schweiz" is a very small club within the SKG (Schweizerische kynologische 
Gesellschaft - Swiss association of cynology).  
Unfortunately people who don't like to breed are not interested to join the club.  
People who are active in dog sports are often member of an SKG dog club and don't need to be 
member of the breed society.
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Summary 
 
2013  
 

• Registered litters: 2 
• Puppies: 9; average litter size: 4,5 
• Imported and registered puppies: 2 (from Germany). Comment: People who are not 

interested in breed or exhibition are not interested to register their dogs in the SHSB. 
So we can't follow up how many dogs with FCI Pedigree lives in Switzerland! 
 

We have only one breeding which "produce" puppies regularly. All breeders follow the IHSC 
recommendations; not all with the same correctness. The genetic variation isn't always on the 
first place. 
 
 
Litters 
 
 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 
Litters 
 

3 2 2 4  

Puppies 
registrated 

11 9 9 15  

Average size 
of litters 

3,6 4,5 7,5 3,75  

Average 
inbreeding   % 

     

 
 

Imports (registered) 
 
 2013 2012 2011 20010 2009 
 
Germany 

 
3 

 
2 

   

   
1 

1   

   
1 

1   

 
 

     

 
 
Comments: 
I know that some more dogs were imported but not registered in the SHSB. 
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Stud dogs 
Who have reached – or are close – to the “ISIC breeding limit” 
 
Males with more than 20 puppies or more than 40 grandchildren, born 1995 or later 
 

Males 
Reg nr. Name of the dog Year of 

birth 
No. of 
Litters  

No. of 
Puppies 

No of 
grandchildren 

667941 
 

Hektor vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

2007 5 25 12 

 
669027 

Litgeisli Baldur 2006 5 23 26 

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
 
 
Females with more than 15 puppies or more than 40 grandchildren, born 1995 or later 
 

Females 
Reg nr. Name of the dog Year of 

birth 
No. of 
Litters  

No. of 
Puppies 

No of 
grandchildren 

A07376 
 

Buska frà Klettakoti 2005 4 17 ___________ 
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Hip Dysplasia (HD) 
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2013 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
2010 

 
2009 

A 5 2    
B 1 1 1 1  
 
A+B          6 3 1 1  
C       2  1   
D      
E  1    
 
C+D+E               2 1 1 1  
 
In total 8 4 2 2  
 
Further comments:  
Unfortunately a lot of owners are not willing to x-ray their dogs! 
Since 2011 the Übergangswirbel are tested too (Typ I-III). This year we had one dog with  
ÜGW Typ 3. 
 
 
 
Elbow dysplasia (ED)  
 
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2013 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
20010 

 
2009 

Level 0 1     
Level 1      
Level 2      
Level 3      
 
In total 1     
 
 
Further comments:  
In Switzerland it's not common to x-ray the elbows of Icelandic sheepdogs. 
 
 
 

Patella luxation: 
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
2010 

 
2009 

 
2008 

Level 0      
Level 1      
Level 2      
Level 3      
 
In total      
 
 
Further comments:  
Patella luxation isn't controlled neither. 
 
Eye examinations 
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Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2013 

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
20010 

 
2009 

Unaffected 
signifies (free)          9    
Cortical Cataract 
(not hereditary)  1    
Cornea Distrophe 
      
Distichiatis 
  1    
Others  
(see below) 1 1    
 
In total 12 11    
 
 
Other hereditary eye diseases: 
SHSB 703 525 Adorable Glodis Lazy river of Jurassic Valley PHTVL/PHPV 
SHSB 668 034 Ayla frà Esjubergi 1 Distichia 
SHSB 703521 Adorable Fjólnir Lazy River of Jurassic Valley: bds. lineare Pigmentierung im     
 Tapetum. 
Further comments: 
 

 
Health, optional testing 
 
  

2013 
 

2012 
 

2011 
 

20010 
 

2009 
BEAR  
(Hearingdiseases)      
Heart diseases 
      
Kidney diseases 
      
 
      
 
      
 
 
 
Further comments: 
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Mentality descriptions 
 
  

2013 
 

2012 
 

2011 
 

20010 
 

2009 
Descripted 
dogs 

3 
1(not 
successful) 

6 ____________   

 
In total 4 6    

 
Further comments: 
 
 

 
Working abilities (herding) descriptions 
 
  

2013 
 

2012 
 

2011 
 

2010 
 

2009 
Descripted 
dogs 

     

 
In total      

 
Further comments:  
 
 

Shows 
 
  

2013 
 

2012 
 

2011 
 

2010 
 

2009 
Number of 
shows 

5 8 6 5 7 

Number of 
dogs 

8 20 12 30 3 

In total 
(dogs) 8 20 12 30 2 

 
Further comments: On this list are only a few dogs which has been showed in foreign countries. 
The club doesn't collect the dates. 
 
 

 
Events 
 
Every year the club organizes a small TRAEF. It's only for fun without show or competition. 
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Litters 
 
 
 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Litters 
 

            4 2 2 3 

Puppies 
 

            15 9 9 11 

Average size 
of litters 

            3,75 4,5 4,5 3,6 

Average 
inbreeding   
% 

                

 

 
Imports 
 
 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
 
Germany 

              2 3 

 
Iceland 

             1   

 
USA 

             1   

 
(country) 
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Hip Dysplasia (HD) 
 
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
1997 

 
1998 

 
1999 

 
2000 

 
2001 

 
2002 

 
2003 

 
2004 

 
2005 

 
2006 

 
2007 

 
2008 

 
2009 

 
2010 2011 

 
2012 

A                 
B                 
 
A+B                        

 
 

C                        
D                 
E                 
 
C+D+E                            

 
 

 
In total               

 
 

 
 
 

Elbow dysplasia (ED)  
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
1997 

 
1998 

 
1999 

 
2000 

 
2001 

 
2002 

 
2003 

 
2004 

 
2005 

 
2006 

 
2007 

 
2008 

 
2009 

 
2010 

 
2011 

 
2012 

Level 0                 
Level 1                  
Level 2                 
Level 3                  
 
In total                 
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Patella luxation: 
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
1997 

 
1998 

 
1999 

 
2000 

 
2001 

 
2002 

 
2003 

 
2004 

 
2005 

 
2006 

 
2007 

 
2008 

 
2009 

 
2010 

 
2011 

 
2012 

Level 0                 
Level 1                  
Level 2                 
Level 3                  
 
In total                 

 
 

Eye examinations 
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
1997 

 
1998 

 
1999 

 
2000 

 
2001 

 
2002 

 
2003 

 
2004 

 
2005 

 
2006 

 
2007 

 
2008 

 
2009 

 
2010 

 
2011 

 
2012 

Unaffected 
signifies (free)         

                

Hereditary 
Cataract 

                

Cornea 
Distrophe 

                

Distichiatis 
 

                

Others  
 

                

 
In total                 
 
 



AAppppeennddiixx  
 

IHCS 12 

 
 
 


