Islandhundeclub Schweiz



Annual report for the year 2013

The 19th International seminar for the Icelandic Sheepdog Väddö (Sweden) 24th-26th October 2014



Board members

Chairman: Denise Kroemler, Sunnwisstrasse 10, 8483 Kollbrunn

Phone: +41 79 336 23 75; e-mail: d.kroemler@bluewin.ch

Vice Chairman: Bieri Thomas, Dorfstrasse 55, 6289 Hämikon

Phone: +41 41 917 00 64; e-mail. biepe@gmx.ch

Treasurer: Geiser Hans Peter, Narzissenweg 3, 3315 Bätterkinden

Phone: +41 32 665 22 94; e-mail: hpgeiser@gmx.ch

Secretary: Heer Cornelia, Mühlehofstrasse 25, 6038 Gisikon

Phone: +41 41 450 09 67; e-mail: cone7@sunrise.ch

Committee member: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil

Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch

Commitees

Breeding Committee

Breed warden: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil

Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch

Substitute: Petra Bieri-Wegmann, Dorfstrasse 55, 6289 Hämikon

Phone: +41 79 840 40 00; e-mail: info@tarawoods.ch

Members: Daniela Gerber-Mattli, Fambach, 3538 Röthenbach

Phone: +41344911871; gerber.mattli@bluewin.ch

Sandra Günthert, Rheinweg 31, 4322 Mumpf

Phone: + 41 79 284 07 64; e-mail: sandra.guentert@gmx.ch

Ruth Laub, Hinter dem Brünneli 77A, 2805 Soyhières Phone: +41 32 423 06 80; lazy_river@sunrise.ch

Puppy information: Pia Staempfli, Gsangweg 24, 3665 Wattenwil

Phone: +41 79 469 00 38; e-mail: gsang24@bluewin.ch

Webmaster: Giulia Santangelo, Dufourstrasse 157, 9000 St. Gallen

Phone: +41 76 443 29 29; e-mail: gs.giuliasantangelo@hotmail.com

Club members

	2013 31 th December	2012 31 th December	2011 31 th December	2010 31 th December	2009 31 th December
Members	53	47	39	41	
New members this year					

Comment:

The "Islandhundeclub Schweiz" is a very small club within the SKG (Schweizerische kynologische Gesellschaft - Swiss association of cynology).

Unfortunately people who don't like to breed are not interested to join the club.

People who are active in dog sports are often member of an SKG dog club and don't need to be member of the breed society.

Summary

2013

- Registered litters: 2
- Puppies: 9; average litter size: 4,5
- Imported and registered puppies: 2 (from Germany). Comment: People who are not interested in breed or exhibition are not interested to register their dogs in the SHSB. So we can't follow up how many dogs with FCI Pedigree lives in Switzerland!

We have only one breeding which "produce" puppies regularly. All breeders follow the IHSC recommendations; not all with the same correctness. The genetic variation isn't always on the first place.

Litters

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Litters	3	2	2	4	
Puppies registrated	11	9	9	15	
Average size of litters	3,6	4,5	7,5	3,75	
Average inbreeding %					

Imports (registered)

	2013	2012	2011	20010	2009
Germany	3	2			
		1	1		
		1	1		

Comments:

I know that some more dogs were imported but not registered in the SHSB.

Stud dogs

Who have reached – or are close – to the "ISIC breeding limit"

Males with more than 20 puppies or more than 40 grandchildren, born 1995 or later

Males					
Reg nr.	Name of the dog	Year of birth	No. of Litters	No. of Puppies	No of grandchildren
667941	Hektor vom Schloss Neubronn	2007	5	25	12
669027	Litgeisli Baldur	2006	5	23	26

Females with more than 15 puppies or more than 40 grandchildren, born 1995 or later

Females	Females									
Reg nr.	Name of the dog	Year of birth	No. of Litters	No. of Puppies	No of grandchildren					
A07376	Buska frà Klettakoti	2005	4	17						

Hip Dysplasia (HD)

Total number of x-rayed dogs	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Α	5	2			
В	1	1	1	1	
A+B	6	3	1	1	
C	2		1		
D					
E		1			
C+D+E	2	1	1	1	
In total	8	4	2	2	

Further comments:

Unfortunately a lot of owners are not willing to x-ray their dogs! Since 2011 the **Übergangswirbel** are tested too (Typ I-III). This year we had one dog with ÜGW Typ 3.

Elbow dysplasia (ED)

Total number of					
x-rayed dogs	2013	2012	2011	20010	2009
Level 0	1				
Level 1					
Level 2					
Level 3					
In total	1				

Further comments:

In Switzerland it's not common to x-ray the elbows of Icelandic sheepdogs.

Patella luxation:

Total number of					
x-rayed dogs	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008
Level 0					
Level 1					
Level 2					
Level 3					
In total					

Further comments:

Patella luxation isn't controlled neither.

Eye examinations

Total number of					
x-rayed dogs	2013	2012	2011	20010	2009
Unaffected					
signifies (free)		9			
Cortical Cataract					
(not hereditary)		1			
Cornea Distrophe					
Distichiatis		1			
Others					
(see below)	1	1			
In total	12	11			

Other hereditary eye diseases: SHSB 703 525 Adorable Glodis Lazy river of Jurassic Valley PHTVL/PHPV SHSB 668 034 Ayla frà Esjubergi 1 Distichia SHSB 703521 Adorable Fjólnir Lazy River of Jurassic Valley: bds. lineare Pigmentierung im Tapetum.

Further comments:

Health, optional testing

	2013	2012	2011	20010	2009
BEAR					
(Hearingdiseases)					
Heart diseases					
Kidney diseases					

Further comments:

Mentality descriptions

Descripted dogs	2013 3 1(not	2012	2011	20010	2009
uogo	successful)				
In total	4	6			

Further comments:

Working abilities (herding) descriptions

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Descripted dogs					
In total					

Further comments:

Shows

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009
Number of shows	5	8	6	5	7
Number of dogs	8	20	12	30	3
In total (dogs)	8	20	12	30	2

Further comments: On this list are only a few dogs which has been showed in foreign countries. The club doesn't collect the dates.

Events

Every year the club organizes a small TRAEF. It's only for fun without show or competition.

Litters

	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
Litters													4	2	2	3
Puppies													15	9	9	11
Average size of litters													3,75	4,5	4,5	3,6
Average inbreeding %																

Imports

	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
															2	3
Germany																
														1		
Iceland																
														1		
USA																
(country)																

Hip Dysplasia (HD)

Total number of x-rayed dogs	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Α																
В																
A+B																
C																
D																
E																
C+D+E																
In total																

Elbow dysplasia (ED)

Total number of x-rayed dogs	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Level 0																
Level 1																
Level 2																
Level 3																
In total																

Patella luxation:

Total number of x-rayed dogs	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Level 0																
Level 1																
Level 2																
Level 3																
In total																

Eye examinations

Total number of x-rayed dogs	1997	1998	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
Unaffected																
signifies (free)																
Hereditary																
Cataract																
Cornea																
Distrophe																
Distichiatis																
Others																
In total																